16-0127-PR7
January 27, 2016

REPORT ON THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

This report details the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount
of $133,134.34 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed in
Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the
Board's Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to
construct new schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the
plans and specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting
documents are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in
accordance with section 7-3 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

This report also details changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the
amount of $486,224.17 as listed in the attached January Change Order Log. These construction contract
changes have been processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance with
section 7-15 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an
increased commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling
for immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board's Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital Improvement Program.

Budget classification: Fund — 436, 468, 476, 477, 479, 480, 481, 482, 483, 484
will be used for all Change Orders (January Change Order Log); Funding source for new
contracts is so indicated on Appendix A

Funding Source: Capital Funding



16-0127-PR7

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
mvestlgatlons and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel
necessary to conduct those investigations.

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of
office.

Indebtedness — The Board’s Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-P0O3), as amended
from time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board's Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P02), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current

fiscal year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year
budget(s).

Afpproved for Consideration: Appfoved:

Paul G. Osland " . Forrest Claypool

Chief Facilities Officer Chief Executive Officer

KT

Approved as to legal form:(%h

eneral Counsel



16-0327-PR7

T401

paplaoid Surpuny [euIeIxy 6

SoATIERIU] 30L1SI(] 1830 10j 1oddng 'g
A891enS 0ljojI0d [BUOLEONPY 0] Moddng 'z
souendwoy vay ‘9

Spas) [edrueydsy Lionid 'S

SUOLIPUOD) JOLISIXH POIBIOLIIB( ¥
SUORE[OIA APO] 3l g

souetjdwio)) 9po) ‘7

Aa)es T
suoseay
VEVET'EET  §
ANVAWOD
NOLLONYLSNOD
1 *Aa][e oy ut urew sed pasodxa a3 10a30.1d 03 spae[joq [feasu] . V/N 910z  910Z/0g/T  S10Z/0T/ZT YERESE $ ool TTS0S0E AAdS-TV Jooyas ySIy ssuof
‘[euOLDUNY PUR PaIsa] A[[N] Pue 22e[d Ul 2.8 SIJIASP PIIBIIOSSE PUE WASAS
ULIE[E 911} MOU 19)J& PBAOWDL 34 [[BYS WRISAS SUNSIXY 'S90]A8P Pajeraosse INI
1 pue walsAs ULie[e a1y Sunsixe aA0UIAY "WeISAS ULIE[E 91 MBUBOPIAOY] S 0 ] sz 910z  910Z/8z/¢  S10Z/6/2T 00009621  §$ aig T0ZOSOE ORLDAIIAVMAvOds  100UIS 8[ED
aam v H vV
ILva
Loafoud ! YVIA NOLLITdWOD - dLvd am<>>.< GOHLIN #
HO04 SNOSYII SALON ANV 3d0DS Loa(0ud NOILDYV ‘WYHIddV IVOSId QILVJIDILNY aavmy LOVIILNOD IDVILINGD IDVHINOD HOLOVILNOD " "TOOHDS

910z Aenuep
v xipuaddy



FA A% . pajoalIq JBumQ *S19299.4 9y} 0] }uadkelpe usyaly 8yl ui saunixy By (g) 821y} [fe1sul 0] Joge] pue [eustew o) Bujoud spinold 0y Jojoeniuc)  GL/94/LL SL2LIL

*WwiajsAs Buljied mau sy} U] sjpued ssa00. palel (Gg) oAl-Auam] [[elsul pue apinold ('S

*saJnixi) 1yBi| 1usosalo] U-Ae| pue walsAs gy Bulieo

[ealisnode papuadsns payyoads ay Jo uonejfelsul syl yim pajeloosse Joge] PUE [eLiew ol JOJ JUMO aU} 01 1Ipald B apinaid (2
-sBuires au1 pasinbal ayj uelurew pue Bunsixs yarew

0} yored Bujieg “suoiiLed pajel mou [elsul 0] AJESSI3U Sk SW00J 36.I01s Ul pasowal sHuljieo Jalseld Bupsixa yaed “SIopiIod
[oAa] Jamo| au ul saunixly 1y6i| JusosaIo) pajunow 89eUNs Ulim waisAs Bulieo preoq wnsdAB papuadsns pajel e |eisul ("1

16-0127-PR7

Ye'€L2'YS$ soue|dwo) 8poy . Bumojiogayi spmoid 01 05 GL/EZ/LL S1/12/01
A . . “femAip pue
SPN1S YIM SWIE. | JOOP SU] O UMOP ¥oeq Japesy e p|ing uay ] '[99]s [einjoniis ay} 0} dn sbBuiuado syl snoqge siun Auosew/saise|d
22'080'G$ SUOIHIPUO) [P818A00SIQ puE [S]ul| SAOWSY "g2g ) PUe YZe | Swioo) Jo sBujuado Joop aA0de 91Ul [881S PISA0ISID 8] SAOWSI 01 JOJOBIILOD  GL/9L/LL SL2HLE
86°608'2$ HOVY — UoISsIug *pa|[elsul 8q UBD SI00p MaU Ayl Iey} 0S g0 Wool ssodindijnu jo jrem isea Buisixa sy} jo uoiod e ysijowsp o1Jojoeuo)  SL/EL/LL SHEHLL
$9°/65°CI$ SUONIPUOY palanodsiq : "8SB0.[B]S J00}} PUZ SU} Je Swikl) puk SI00p JO Jied € [eIsut 0} JoloeiuoD  G102/LHE SLEL/LL
*JOPLII09 JIX3 Uk J0) Juswalinbsi 8po9 noy g au) 19aw 0] skemuiels Japun swiood aebe.lols Bujuopuede pue
SH'ee/26s aouedwon) spo) Buipiaauos ainbai safueyo apos ay | "malnal 9pod sBulpjing Jo luswiedsg oBeayn j0 A0 syl Aq perepuell aiem sabueyd  SH/60/kL S1/10/0}
05" 100'v$ pa1d8Ig JoumQ *S3j00]0 SS3BJIM MBU yiim Bugp)ing uiew ay} ul s300]0 Bofeur pasm Buiisixe oyl edejdes 01ojoeIu0) - S1/60/LL G1/12/60
€ 180'v$ HOY — uoIssiwg ‘s|fem 1sem 8yl Buoe 22¢ B 616 SWooJ Ul siijos preoq wnsdAB mau (2) omi pjing 0] Joloenuo)  SL/ZZ/LE SLAE/LL
‘desm adid Buyisixs ay} Jo Jusworeqge SOISaqse PuUe [eAowual palinba. feyl eacge Buidid Buiquinid peieaodsip
90'8/8'¢$ HOV — UoIssiuQ $$999€ 0] Panowal a4 0} papasu Bullie) “woos Jybam sy ul Buiieo preog wnsdAB pepusdsns mau e [leisul 01J0J0BIU0D)  SL/ZL/EL GL2L/LL
“TILUD SUY1 JAPUN 11} ||IM YU JOX90] 8U} Tyl 4ons 8q 0} [EAOWA JO JUSIX]
86°Sh/1$ SUOLIPUOY PaIan0dsiq "pajfelsul 8 0} POINPAYDS St 3UEJ JS3O0| MOU S} SI8UM JOPIIIOI B} Ul NWD PaISA0DSIP 8Y] JO Uoiliod & enowal 0314010 U0 §1/60/LE SH/90/0
: *S9A0]S BU] JOJ BaJe Uayalp| 9y} Ul SI9)IN0 (g) om}
68'968'2$ HOV — uoIssiwQ pue pareao| aq o} Bulob aJe seuiyoew Buipuaa s,J00yos ay} a1oym Aisaiss syl Ul SI8JIN0 [BUOLIPPE (Z) OM] |[elSul 01J010BIN0D)  GL/GO/LL G1/50/0%
¥2601°GL$ psjoaig JeumQ ‘Buiues|o [ejuswslddns spinoid o1J010U0D  SHA0/HL SLSO/LL
"LLI00J 8] JO I9UI0D }8BaINos
96° ¥ L' 1S HOV— UOISSILQO 8y} ul Joo; 9y} Buiiesjauad 10np [291HSA 8Y) JOAO JOA0D 0} 62 L# SINQIISSA Ul [fem 9SeyD pJeoq wnsdAf meu e j[ejsul 03401010  §1/02/LE SHEHLE
SHd-cc0i-v} 9.1806¢
3p07 uoseay SUONAdNoseqg Jepi0 ebuey) dlegaddy  SEeq ebueqn
%082F €1°9EV'CER'0LS E19EV'622 13 ¥8 00°000'709'6$ Auedwod B bim
' . dS0-1209v-5102 dS900%ue 5102
Jooyasg ybiH xo02ueH
¥8°/88'2$ - [ejoL1o8foid
00'c08$ pald8uq sBumQ ‘fesodoud feutBuo sy} Ul 1s00 OJNC UO %9 pepio Jojoeue)  GhZg/H . GL/ES/HE
00'6€.$ - pa1dalig JsumQ "ofieubis Bupyied reuogippe epinoid 01i010eIU00 S H.E/LL SLEe/LE
Yeere LS psloalgleumQ -9feuBis feuopIppE Joj 1S09 [elietew epiroid 014010eIu0D  GL/22/LE GHES/HE
Sdd-ce0l-vSS000€ / }LPEC68
8po7) Uoseay SUondLosaq BpIQ 9PUey) e ady  oreq ebueqn
%9EPYL 259/9'925% Gy'eGL‘99% ' 8 L0025 0973 U] ‘sJojoeu0D JOIIIN HM
HOI-12002-91.02 HOI Ssal0[dxT eIqUINio) 9102
Awsapeoy sias0]dx3g eiquinjo)
JsquinN  Joeijuo)  Junowy S19pIQ $J9pIO junowy
Od- 0% oeIuo) . afueyn abueys 1oeIU0)
1aquinp 1dy preog ajoel0 [eloL  pasIAlYy JeioL . BsquinN leuibuQ Jaquin 1oeloid FLTIETY [ooyos
D01 H3AHO IONVHO
9j01 :9bed , SH/OE/kL OLG L/L0/ L} W) we.boud wewenoidw) [ende)
S1L02/SL/ZL Pled obue. sa]0A0 [enoidde Japio abueyo asay | s|00yas 211qnd obeoryo

- 9102 Aenuep SdD:



16-0127-PR7

¥6°6/5' /6% [e101 J0eloid

¥6°GLS'LES SUONIPUOY P3IBA0ISI] . *UOITE0] YN T PUNC.E IINPUOD PaISA0dsSIp alN0iss 01 ) SHOM/ L SHIO/EL
84d-G250-t1 £9680.2 _
3pos) uosesy SUONANosa 19pI0 Sbuey?) 3Jeqgady  Sfeq obueyn
) %LL8 O0L'Sy6'99L's$ OLShL'pLYS e 00°008°2S4'v$ "00 UOHONIISU0Y JajPati4
_ dSO-11L£2-6102 dSO 12I9H 5102
[00Y3S {Z1aH alopoay L
WAl [elo] 108foid
“aye| [enuew
4oes Je ojoe)desa. xa)dnp (1) 8Uo SpINId iU [EOISA YoBS 1B 8jde1danal xa)dnp ().) suo pue penb (|.) 8Uo apiA0.d “S8ye)
AN AL JBYIO [enuew (g) 881y} pUe S{iiW [BOIUSA (£) 8814} 0] S8X0Q PUE “INPUO ‘SidMEs.q paleloosse (e Buipnjoul ‘Jamod apinoud ojojoejuor  S1/08/LE SLLL/LL
S1y6v8e ,
3P0y uoseay . SUONdNoSaq JoplO SPUEy) 3JdEegady 3ieq abueyn
%EL'6  8£°008'G89% 8£°008'09% Ll 00°000'529% Auedwo9 uogongsuo) Aig-|ly
HvO-16¥9P-6102 HyO uamog 5102
[ooyag ybiH uamog
rAARPAIE fe101 198loid

. ‘paysijowsp sem ley} Buyeo prey
e Aq pa[esouod sem UoNLONIISUOI 3]l fednionlis Bulisixg -pieoq wnsdAB pue Builiesy pnis yim soeq sjfem ay} jo dolaui pling
0€190°2$ SUOIIPUOD P8Idn0osIq o] pue (0b ‘0vE 02 Slopiliod) sBuiusdo mau auy} Jo speay sy) 1e ajil fednjonuis parioddnsun Builsixe Sy} eAOWS) O] J0J0BIOD)  G1H/LZ/LL S1/12/60
: “AQQ0] WNLOYPNE 8] JO 110 SWOO. 19]10] S,USWIOM ¢ S,USLL BY] Ul SYUIS PUNOJe YNeo pue sBulliad pue s|fem || Jured/yoed (‘g
*s}0s0]0 Joyuel uenss (/) | wred pue ‘yoted “rdsy (2
“J0199dsu| 0Beaiy) jo A0 ays o 1senbsi ay) Jad S1osojo JOHUE! |8 Ul S19onk) Te siayeslq wnnoea jeisul (| :
o LY L9LS aoue|dwo?) apon) {BuIMO||04 8} Jo} BpIn0.d 01401081V SL/SO/LL S1/90/0}

8YeLY'eS HOy—uoissiwug "$91 PUE 19} SJ0PLUOD U BuLooy [Auia mau Jo 18} Jenbs 0Ge Alplewixoidde jfeisu; o} Jojoeuo)  G1/Ee/H SLBLH/LL
Sdd-2e0i-v1 9218062
3P0 uoseay sSuondudsaqg JopIg ebueyry slegddy  9f( obuey)
%082k E€L9EP'EE80LS gl'ger'eze’ts 8 00°000+09'6$ Auedwog 3 1uBm
dS0-1209¥-6102 dSD)o00ueH 5102

jooyas ybi yoosueH
lBqunN  joesjuo) unowy S19pI0 s18pI0 nowry
od* JO % j9eiiu0) . abueyyn afiueyn joesjuo)

Jaqunn 1dy pieog Elel:e) |elol  pasiasy jeloL . JaquinN JewfuQ Jsquinp 108fold 10PUSA jooyos

D07 H3AHO FONVHI
9jo2 :9bed _ SH/OE/LE OLGL/HO/k WOy . welboid waweoidwy [ended
m FQN\m F\N —. uoﬂmn abue. mm_0>0 _N>OLQQ6 Japlio m@CNr_O 8sayl m-oo—._om O_—Q—._m OONO_F_O

910¢ Aenuep S0



16-0127-PR7

8/°686'0v$ fejoL Joeloid

-Buljool Jo Juswedelds. Joj 1paid spinold (0L '
*,9 JO PeaISul JOOI JOTEASIS M3U Je P3|[_ISuUl UOITRINSUI 7 JO) 1Pa10 apInoid (‘6 &
*pawiopad Jou Buyjied Jalseld wool Jajiog o} sireda. oy 1ipald apinold ('8
*9SBYD MU B 0]ul paleao|al Jou puk adeld Ul o] sem Ty jlem Jiels YHou e 1nods UMop JooJ 1o} 1palo apinoid ("2
_ "S8U0 Mau Bul|ie1sul jo pealsul Pasnas 31am Jeul WooJ Ja[iod Ul Sujelp Jooj} BuilSixe 1o} 1pald apinold (-
V.11 8010 s,Jaaulbus 0} Wool JaJl0g Te S9UBJIUS [suUN} WoJj SHNPUOD 8409 pue dinoiay ("
‘6LL PUR ‘60| L0} SWOo0. Ul Bulim j0J1U0D 8inolay (-
*S9SB( MOPUIM/SIO0|] LW00ISSE|D Je S1an0d adid (
“pae0q udxew BullsiXs O UoTeIlIPOW ploe 0} do B Ulim PAISA0D ,8Seyd/youaqg MO], B PUB 11}j0S & ppy (2
"9seyO £0 | Woo. Jusdelpe ojul 9oeds JO 48] 0} 8np g0} WOOI L0 Palesid Sem aseyo [euolippy (|

9
S
¥
£

8/°686'0v$ SUOIIPUOY paIsAodsIg sBumojjo) syl wiouad o1 Jo1oeu0D  SL/SL/LL P1/0L2L
9961892 .
P07 Uoseay SUONdIoSeq JBpIQ S0lBys ol ady  afeq sbueyn
%Py'S  86°0/8'698°C$ 86°0/8'SLI$ B el 00°000'961'c$ Auedwog 3 bBIm
i y1g-1.g9¢-v102 H71g Yynwssoys 102
4 10049S Yynwissoys yenag
£9'829'2$ [elo] 108loid _
£9'829°2$ HOY — UoIssiWo . : *510B1U0D JOOP [RUOIIPRE (9) XIS 8pinoid 011010B1ILU0YD)  GL/60/LE GH/S1/S0
Ldd-ccOi-vi §16868¢ ,
3P0 uoseay SUOIANDS8([ JBpI0 obueyy  dlegddy 31 obuey)
%96'S  66'062791$ 66°1v2'6$ *] 00'6¥0'G51$ "ou] ‘sWalsAg aoed
03$-1.229-G102 O3S YIaL aue 6102
1o0yag yBIH [euy9a) sue O Haqly
00'680'22$ [eo] 108foid .
*s|fem Bulisixe yorew o} jured ‘uoiensul
JoA0 2insojaus pajexdef apinoid ZZ| 99110 1y "WooIsseld Buiisixa yajew o} jured ‘aseq [AUiA Ylm 2Insojous femAlp apinold 2zg
WOO.ISSE|D 1Y "UIBIP MBU 0} auY UBJP 0} Pa1oauuod Afjuausing sainixy Buiquinid (e 108uuog “auy urelp joddoo mau spinoid pue
BaJe JUsWasE( Je uru paziuealef [eluozuoy ysijowa( "9seyd uj uopuede pue urlp Buisixe den "aull uielp Buiisixs 01 Joauu00
00'680'22$ SUONIPUOY) Palancasiy . Pueealeluaweseq ay] o] ‘gz 99110 ufew YBnouy) ‘ggg WooISSe|o Jo Buljiad Wwol) }oels urelp meu e epiacid 0110j0eIu0)  S1/02/LE G1/€2/01
$8¥200¢ / £09.162
9p07) uoseay SUONANJS9Q JOpI0 SPuey) aeqgddy  oeq obueqn
%c€'8 00°96.'65h'€$ 00'56.'G02$ 4 44 00°000'vS2‘c$ 30sSy 2 USSIBIN "N"S ‘Usydsed ‘Hy
HOI-1€09v-5102 HOJ usspunwy §10¢
lo0yos ybiH uaspunwy pjeocy
JsqunN  19esjue) Junowy si8piQ S19pJ0 junowy
od’ 10% oeUOD . abueys abueyg 1oenuc)
Jaquinp 1dy pieog sjoelQ [e10l  pasiaey eloL : B3quinN feuiblo Jaqunp j03loid Jopusp jooyosg
0T H3IAHO IONVHI
9jo¢g :9bed . SHOS/LE OIS 1/L0/} 1 WOy weibold uswaaoidwi [eyde)
m —.QN\m F\NF umﬁmn abue. m®_0>0 _.Q>O__QQN laplo mmcmr_o 8say m-oo:ow o:n:m omﬂomco

9102 Aenuep SdD



16-0127-PR7

‘JuswiAeLIBPUN BuljaAs|-J|8S SNoMIUaWaD JO JaAk| & Jo uondaoxa ay] yim adoos ay}
woyy Ajeunus J1vy} Ul paleuiwI@ aq 0} sUom jJuswAepapun 7 afesgns / daid Jooj) ‘eiojeiay] "uiewal o} siedes|s poom pappague
Bunsixa yum Buiddol s1ei0u09 Buisixa 01 umop poomAld pue (Jake| yoes JustuAelspUn /M) 1 DA IO SIokB| OM] JO [BAOLIDI PBMOYS

SIUBWINIOP PIg "qe|S 818.9U09 O] pataype Ajoallp | DA 10 Jake| SUO aiam SUOILPUOD BUSIXa Tyl PaISACISIP SEM Ji (IOASMOH

(00'891°11%) SUOHIPUOY) PaIan0dsiq *UOIIONIISUOD OO} WOOISSE|D O] Jejiuils ‘SIedaajs pooMm JOA0 8lesSqns poom Burlsixe 8q 0] paloadxs 81om SI00[} JOPUIOd I SH/GO/LE Si/1e/0L
16°928'8% HOVY — UOISSILQ ‘walsAs abieyosip dwnd dwns Jojeasie ay) 0} Jusa () suo pue uelp gny (}) auo ppe 01 Jo1oeluoD  GL/0g/LL SH/.L0/0}
_l1em SB PaTRUILUIR 8 UBD 9A0QR O/ GZ# WO) UTRIP JOOj) JO) DG8 L# Ul 1140s pieoq winsdAD Alaigua
Jiey) Ul sajbue [98)s JaiswuLad pu. [[Iul YI8p [eloW alBUIWIS PUB NGB |# UI00. 8 00| XaSIUN JOOJ} PUOD3S I8 ||1Ul gB|S 818I0U00
ajeulw|g “Aiessadau Jou aJe O/ Gg# PUB NG8 L# Ul SSINIXI) puk sufelp JOoj JO] SINO GBS 91210u00 papuedx3 “Alalius S) Ul YJom
A kS SUOIIPLOY Pa1er0dsiq  jo8dods Wwoij pafeulwle aq of Jjijul pue Buiydred Jejsed 91810u00 pasodxe palured Afenioe si NG 1 ul Buiied seiseid Bunskg  S1/90/L1 SHPO/LL
*9B1S Judn pue. ajsem BulsIxa ay) woly Aeme JaLung pareoo] 9S00 Jotem auj] pue [lem Jusdeloe ue o] pajesojal 8q 0} pey
G/°688'v$ HOV— UOISSILQ  Jojeipe: pajunow-{fem Buiisixs ue ‘aiojeiay | ‘paloadxas uey) Jojfews 1994 aienbs gg Aplewixoidde sem vz | g# Woos 18jo1xesiun  G1/02/LL SL/FO/LL
‘uolfe|Nsul S0}SaqSe sABY 0] PaJoAcISIp a1am Jeyl Jooj) paiyl ayl o1 dn Buyied Jeisejd 100}) puz 8Ul aroqe SJolelpes sy}
[9v9¢g'8s . SUOIIPUOYD PaIen0osI] 0} Ukl Jey} (UleIp alesUSpUOD SUO ‘WIes)s U0 1J00j] PIE PUE JOOJ puz usamiag sadid g) spaa) Bunsixs syl 8A0Wa) 01J0J0BIUCD  GL2L/LL S1/02/L0
cHd-L12I-v1£9v568¢ /992L162 i
3P0y uoseay SUORANIS8g JopI0 abuey) deqddy 38feq abueyn
%PEE  PI6YS'Ye9' v 980826V IS 6¢ 8/°892'S.Y'v$ © UojoNnIsuo) [erRsewwog ofeayn
dS0-186€2¢-5102 dS0 181ue G102
[00Y2S BIPPIN JS1ueD
92°692'60L$ [ejoL yosfoid :
_ *SPEaY MOPUIM MU e suoddns |99 S|em UBLING WNUIWNGE M3U SPIA0Id
01'629'62% SUOIIPUOY) PRJaA0ISIQ "sBumelp Buiisixe UO UMOYS SE PRIINIISUOD Jou Sem PJeAlINos Te ulelno mopuim Joliajul Bunsixe Buoddns Buiwesy Bulsxg  SL/B0/LL S1/22/01
$300]q Loddns pue 99.LNs J00J UsaMIaq 1eays ded Jo Jake| [2101j19esS yIm saul Jaddod mau Lo} sy00jq Hoddns ajenbape :
92'6£2°2v$ SUOIIPUOY) PaIaA0ISsI] 8pIn0I4 *Joou ay) j0 adojs ay) Bumoljoy ‘sutesp joou o} Buidid seddoo mau ypm saul| ajesuspuod mau BUIPUSIXS J0}1S00 8pInald  SH//2/LL S1/02/L) \
0v'00L'L¥$ SUOHIPUOY PalsA0dsi] “Hom Bunured s1s)duos o} ease jood sy} ul Buip|o)eds [euolippe apino.d 01010BIN0D  SHOL/LL S1/90/11
(00'66.'c$) p8108.1q JeumQ *sael) mopuIm (8g) 1yBIS-A1l Te Bupneod Jousiul 1oy IPaID apinold  SL/ES/LL SIL/BL/LL
SHd-2c0}-¥ e 100E /8689162
3P0 UoSedy SUONAose( J9pJ0 9buey) sleqgady  91eq obueyn
%LEY  9L°0SP'928vS 91°/16'102% 8l 00°€E5'v29'v$ $Olel100ssY ¥ 9|qeljdY
404-1€L61-9102 404 suilio) 9102
jo0y9s yBiH Awapeady suljjod
00°£80°'G$ [ejo[ josfoid
00€80's$ Alajes \ "suosea. Ajofes 1o} palinbas sdepns Jeqqgn punoibAe|d Buisixe jo sleded  S1/30/kE G1/82/80
02esi6e
9pon uoseay SuONdNosaq J9pI0 ebUBUD)  Sjeq ddy  oreq ebuey)
%6¥' 7  00°G85°868% 00°685'8e$ ' € 00'000'098% J0SSY B USSIOIN "N'S ‘Uayadsed "H'd
HOI-1£5€2-510C "9l puowweH §10¢
A |ooyog puowiwey © sajeys
fBqunN  1vejuod  unowy S13pI0 S49pIQ unowy
od" 109% JoBIUOD ~ ofuey) abueysn joeluo)
JaquinN idy pieog sjoeIQ [elol  Pas|aay [e10L : laquinN jeuibo Jaquin 193foig 10PUdA [ooyos
D01 H3IAHO ADNVHD
gjoyp :abed SH/OS/LE 01GL/LO/ 1L Wouy . weiboid uswoanoidw) [eyde)
S102/SL/2L 91ed obue. $31949 [ercidde Japio abueyo asay |

9102 Atenuep

sjooyas dlignd obealyo

Sd)



16-0127-PR7

12°98.°L1$ [ejof 300l0id
Sv'662'1$ pe1084q JeumQ JusWIaTE|de. EMBPIS 5J2I0U0D [BUOIPPE SPMO.d - SEHBL/LL SEOL/LL
A AN AIE SUOIIIPUOD) PaIaA0ISI] “eate Aeld a1 Jo suopaas padojs/spunoul Aeid Jepun sseq Qm_ocoo.m.ahaoﬁscmE Jaggni ppe 011s00)  SH90/LL SiL/ee/oL
0v'6v0°'L$ 1senbay jooyos “ayed Bu|pi|s pasnal sy} Jo} addols pue Juge] pa1eo? JAula Jo uogejelsul pue Bujuied epinold  GL/8L/LL SL/9L/LE
6¥200€
3po7 uoseay SUONANoSaq 18pI0) obuey) 3Jegddy  Jfeq obueyy
WLt 12998°19E° LS 12'998'22$ 4 00°000°688°1$ Auedwog uogonisuo) Aig-iiy
. dON-17022-910¢ dON HO9(V 9102
|00Yy9S HO9Y Ae esino
(£9'988'2$) {e101 199l0id
: . "9A0Ce PagLIosep
se suiunw pue sselB Buireinsui mau apinoid pue wWooy 4 Ul slevoeiq Loddns pue jsued ‘yun Dy 10 ferowsl ppy (‘g
. ‘urewal o} yses Bunsixs ayl
ul suunuw Buiyorew yim sse|b parejnsul mau AJUO apIN0Id ‘[BAOLRI DY JOJ P3INPaYos SMOpUIM T Juswiade|ds) yses ywo (2
"urewal
ued pue sseyb paje|nsul si Buize)d Huiisix3 “Suoleo] () inoj Je SUIUNW mau pue swosui.] Joop Aljus Jo Buize|fes nwo (1
(29°988°2%) pajoalq JBUMO ‘Buimojo) ayj Jo Buiisisuod 19sloud sy 01 1paia e 1o} esodoid Jepuo abiueyo e aredaid eysJoioeiauod  SLEL/LL S1/9¢/01
SHd-2e0}-v1 99¢2e./8¢
3po7) Uoseay SUONONosa(Q J18piQ) obue) dlegddy  3feq obuegn
%eT'C §8'..0°6E2'S$ SN A 7R 6 007008 1L0‘S$ "00 UoNONASU0Y Jejpslid
. avN-150£2-6102 avN 190uiq3 6102
Jabuiqgy uensuyn
18'ev9'L$ [e1oL Josloid
: IOM JO
(00°510'v$) patoaig euMQO  9dods BY) WD) GE |# PUe g L# SWoou sooeid Je Builiad pajes-aul [ERIISISIU| Y} JO [BAOLUB Bt} Jo} IPI0 & apiroid oJojoeiuo)  SHSO/H SL/OE0L
cHd-LI2I-v1E9Y5682C / 992L 168
3p07) uoseay SUONdNOSeQ J9plQ ebuey) oeqaddy dfeq abueyn
%PEE  YLBYS've9'v$ 9e°082'671$ 62 8.°892'G/1'v$ uoioNIISUs) ferosewwios obealyn
dS0-186€2-G102 dSJ l8le) 5102
100YJS SIPPI 191ue)
JaquinN a,ombcoo rinowy Si19pI0 S49pIQ unoury
od- 10 9%’ joeljuod ebueyn abueyn joRIJU0Y
Jaquinp 1dy pieog aoeI0O jelo]  pasiaay eloL ilsquinN reulbo JaquinpN 108foid I0puapA |ooyog

D071 H3AHO IONVHO

940¢g
G10¢/SL/eh

:abed
:aled

SHOE/LL O1G/10/1) Wol}
obuel s3]0A2 jenoidde sapio abueyoasay |

- 9102 Aenuep

we.bold luswaoidwi [euden

sjooyos aliqnd obeaiyo

Sd):



16-0127-PR7

L1'v22'98Y$ poLIad Syl 10} S19pJ0 9buey) jelo)

er019'6$ [e10L 198l01d
) any Apueunion °g 1e Ausdoid
2r019'6$ 1senbay [00yog ay] slixa yoiym v__m>> ole1ou0d Bunsixe ayi pue Bup|ing JejnpoLu ay3 Usamisq Mem a181oU0d [eUOIPRE Ue apirod 01J010eiu0)  SH/L/LE SL/9MLL
0S9€00€ /9908€62
’ 3poy uoseey SUONduosaq JepJ0 obuey) SlEqddy  3feq obueyn
%0%'0  91'8£6'92y'2$ Zr019'e$ _ 3  ZN KA AN A “ouj ‘uofonuIsuoD Y0
SN.1-100€2-9102 SN\l 8104 9102
jooyag aioqg 9 uyop
0022.'63 [ejoy 108foud
“Jojse|d ay} Buibewep ‘[em
00'22.'6$ SUOIIPUCY PaIBA0dsI] ay} yBnouyl aimstow Bunis) usaq sey Tey} sjulof Buissiw SAeY 0] PUNO} Sem UdIum [aAd] punoliB e jlem uorepunoy Bunsixa ieday  S1/02/11 SL/8L/LE
1/9900¢
3p0) uoseay SUoNdIgsaQ J9pI0 Sbueyy Jegaddy — S1EQq obueq)
%ELL  00'€LY'961°2$ 00°e/p've$ 4 00°000'2.+2$ J0SSY @ USSISIN “N'S ‘UsUdsed "H'd
HOFL1291-9102 HOI SH mMalA 93e 9102
10042 YBIH MBI aYe]
00'695°/¢$ [e10] 109f0i4
00°000°02$ SuolIPUGY PaIBA0ISIq ‘Juawdinbs pue ‘sa.nix|) ‘8N uINy Wi} ‘SI00p ‘Sijem ‘0} palwi| lou Inq ‘Buipniou; Uole|paWal [eluswIuoIAUS 8BS [aAd] oMo GE/2E/LL GL/ES/LL
“Jiey9 "1dap 99us19S/00UIS
AqQ pereubisop St SWool 0} GZ| PUB ‘S2] ‘61 | SWO0ISSE|D O} papusiul Spieod axiew pasapio Aisnonaid jeisuj (1
"9SE( pAe0g Jayew mau doje spieoq
Jaxew yoel) 91dul Bullsixe [[e1sul-al pue ‘seoeuns Buium (1) Jnoj adepins-a) pue ‘@dIAes ‘UBsJ0 “SA0WdY G2 | WooY ('¢
‘aseq pIeoq sesew mau doje preoq Jesew yoely ajdul Buiisixa [[e1sul-8) pue ‘adIAI9s ‘Ueajo ‘fedal ‘arowaYy g2 | Wooy (2
‘9seq pJeoq Joxew mau dole pieoq Jaxew yoel] 9jdul Bulisixs |leisul-ai pue hmo_emm UB3|0 ‘aA0WdY (61 | wooy ('L
.00'695'/$ 1sanbay jooyog _ ‘Bumolio) oy} spinosd  GL/te/Lh §1/92/0}
8Hd-5250-118£6200€ /G19/982
3po7) UoSEay SUONdNOSaq JopIQ) obueyy 3degddy  dfeq abueqn
%9t 67 L06'968'0G$ 67" +L8'2eL$ 2 00°0€€'%9} 0SS "0U| ‘uonINAsuU0D aue JsiAL
HOW-1229t-G10C HOW YyooL dueq 5102
100Y9s yBiH [ed1uyds) sue O Leqly
JsqunN  esuoy Junowy S18pI0 SI19pI0 Junowy
od" 109, joelluo) mmcmco afiueysp 0euon
Jaquiny 1dy pieog apoelQ leiop poasinay feloL JaquinN feuibuQ Jaquinp 199foid JOpPUBA jooyoss

:abed
:91eq

9409
SL0C/SLEL

D071 H3AQHO IONVHI

weibold wawenoidw) eyden
s|ooyas a1iqnd obealyo

Sd):

GL/0E/LL O1G1H/10/ 1 Woly
afiuel saj0Ao [enosdde Japlo abueyo asay |

9L0g AMenuep



